

EN	DE	FR	NL	IT	ES	PT	SV	DA	FI
PermaShade™ LC Light Cure Veneer Cement	PermaShade™ LC Lichtärternder Zement für Verblendschalen	PermaShade™ LC Ciment photopolymérisable pour facettes potliques	PermaShade™ LC Lichttuttuhdande veneerement	PermaShade™ LC Cemento fotopolimerizzabile per faccette	PermaShade™ LC Cimento fotopolimeri - zable para carillas	PermaShade™ LC Cimento para facetas fotopolimerizável	PermaShade™ LC Fasadecement för ljushärdning	PermaShade™ LC Lyspolymerisérbar facadem cement	PermaShade™ LC Valokoveteinen lammaintasementti
Description: PermaShade™ LC Veneer Cement is a light-cured, moderately viscous, permanent resin cement. It is 66.5% filled by mass, is available in four shades, and has very low shrinkage and color change properties. Indications for Use: PermaShade™ LC Veneer Cement can be used for permanent cementation of porcelain, zirconia, composite and other indirect veneers. Directions for Use: 1. Remove PermaShade™ LC from refrigerator and bring to room temperature before use. 2. Clean preparation, rinse and dry (Consespis® Scrub with a STARBrush™ to clean, disinfect, and remove residual cement). 3. Verify prosthetic fit. 4. Prepare inside surface of prosthesis. a. Ceramic / porcelain: WARNING: Hydrofluoric acid gives off a vapor that irritates respiratory passageways and on a chronic basis can damage them. Hold vacuum tip adjacent to surface while etchants are dispensed. WARNING: Proper isolation technique must be used when using hydrofluoric acid. WARNING: Patient, clinician and assistant must wear protective eyewear when using this product. i. Apply hydrofluoric acid (UltraDent Porcelain Etch with Inspiral™ Brush Tip) to inside surface of prosthesis for 90 seconds, rinse and dry. ii. Verify the color and consistency of the product flow before applying by expressing a small amount onto a mixing pad or gauze. Discard any clear liquid that is expressed. iii. Apply phosphoric acid (Ultra-Etch™ with Blue Micro™ Tip) for 5 seconds to remove porcelain salts and debris formed by hydrofluoric acid etching. Rinse and dry. iv. Apply silane (UltraDent Silane with Black Mini™ Brush Tip) to inside surface of prosthesis for 60 seconds, dry and set prosthesis aside. Do not rinse. b. Zirconia veneers: i. Do not use hydrofluoric acid or silane. ii. Air abrade internal surface and apply a zirconia primer as per manufacturer's instructions. c. Composite veneers: i. No preparation to the inside surface of composite veneer is needed. ii. Prepare tooth surface. a. Self-Etch Technique i. Rinse prepared tooth and leave moist. ii. OPTIONAL - Apply Consespis® (where available) with Black Mini™ Brush Tip to preparation with a scrubbing motion and air dry. iii. Apply Peak® SE with Black Mini™ Brush Tip - 20 seconds to tooth preparation using continuous agitation. iv. Thin/dry for 3 seconds using 3-way syringe or by placing the high volume suction directly over preparation. v. Proceed to "Bond" Step b. Total Etch Technique i. Apply phosphoric acid (Ultra-Etch™ with the Blue Micro™ Tip) to all surfaces of tooth preparation for 20 seconds. ii. Rinse thoroughly for 5 seconds and leave damp. iii. OPTIONAL - Apply Consespis® (where available) with Black Mini™ Brush Tip to preparation with a scrubbing motion and air dry. iv. Proceed to "Bond" Step b. Bonded a. Apply a puddle coat of Peak® Universal Bond with Inspiral™ Brush Tip - gently agitate for 10 seconds. b. Thin/dry 10 seconds using high air pressure. Preparation should appear shiny. c. Light cure with VALO™ LED Curing Light on Standard Power for 10 seconds. (For lights with output <600mW/cm² cure 20 seconds or for lights with output >600mW/cm² cure for 10 seconds). Warnings and Precautions: 1. WARNING: Hydrofluoric acid gives off a vapor that irritates respiratory passageways and can cause damage if exposed on a chronic basis. 2. WARNING: Proper isolation technique must be used when using hydrofluoric acid. 3. WARNING: Patient, clinician and assistant must wear protective eyewear when using this product. 4. To avoid inhalation of irritating Porcelain Etch vapors, hold vacuum in close proximity of area being prepared. 5. Verify the color and consistency of the product flow before applying by expressing a small amount onto a mixing pad or gauze. Discard any clear liquid that is expressed. 6. Carefully read and understand all instructions before using. 7. Use only recommended tips. 8. If etchants come in contact with any soft tissue, wash immediately with water. 9. Verify flow prior to applying any product intraorally. If resistance is met, replace tip and re-check. Use only recommended tips. 10. Do not allow Porcelain Etch or Silane to be ingested. 11. Re-cap syringes with the Luer Lock Cap. To avoid cross contamination, disinfect and wipe syringe with an intermediate level disinfectant between uses or use a disposable syringe cover. 12. Dispose of used tips and empty syringes properly. To avoid cross-contamination, tips should not be re-used. 13. Resins can be sensitizing. Wear gloves and avoid repeated contact of uncured dental resin with skin. Do not use on patients with a known sensitivity to acrylates or other resins. If allergic reaction, dermatitis or rash develops, consult a physician. 14. Do not pull back on syringe stem after expressing product; doing so produces an air bubble within the syringe which can cause leakage and deterioration of the product. 15. Keep product out of direct sun and heat. 16. Re-cap product immediately after use. 17. Keep out of reach of children. 18. Do not use after expiration date noted on syringe.	Beschreibung: PermaShade™ LC Verblendschalen-Zement ist ein lichthärtendes, mäßig viskoses, permanentes Resin. Es ist zu 66,5 % gefüllt, ist in vier Farbtönen verfügbar, hat äußerst geringe Schrumpfung und ist weitgehend farblos. Anwendungsbereich: PermaShade™ LC Verblendschalen-Zement kann für die permanente Zementierung von Keramik-, Zirkonoxid-, Komposit- und anderen indirekten Verblendschalen eingesetzt werden. Gebrauchsanweisung: 1. Nehmen Sie PermaShade™ LC aus dem Kühlschrank und bringen Sie ihn vor dem Einsatz auf Raumtemperatur. 2. Reinigen, spülen und trocknen Sie die Präparation (Consespis® Scrub mit einer STARBrush™, um zu reinigen, zu desinfizieren und Zementreste zu entfernen). 3. Prüfen Sie, dass die Verblendschale exakt passt. 4. Bereiten Sie die Innenseite der Verblendschale vor. a. Keramik / porzellan: WARNUNG: Flußsäure gibt Dämpfe ab, die die Atemwege irritieren und diese auf chronischer Basis schädigen können. Halten Sie eine Absaugkanüle direkt neben die Oberfläche, während das Ätzmittel angewendet wird. WARNUNG: Beim Einsatz von Flußsäure muss eine angemessene Technik zur Isolierung angewendet werden. WARNUNG: Patienten, Behandler und Assistent müssen Schutzbrille während des Einsatzes dieser Produkte tragen. Benutzen Sie Flußsäure / UltraDent Porcelain Etch mit einem Inspiral® Brush Tip) auf die Innenseite der Verblendschale auf, lassen Sie diese 90 Sekunden einwirken, dann spülen und trocknen Sie. i. Farbe und Konsistenz des Produktflusses sicherstellen, indem Sie eine kleine Menge auf einen Mischblock oder auf Gaze auspressen. Eventuell ausgespreizte klare Flüssigkeit verwerfen. ii. Verifizieren Sie die Farbe und Konsistenz des Produktflusses, bevor Sie ihn einsetzen. iii. Applizieren Sie Silan (UltraDent Silane mit dem Black Mini® Brush Tip) für 60 Sekunden auf die Oberfläche der Verblendschale auf, trocknen Sie sie und legen Sie sie beiseite. Nicht abspülen. iv. Zirkonoxid-Verblendschalen: i. Sehen Sie keine Flußsäure oder Silan ein. ii. Behandeln Sie die innere Oberfläche mit einem Sandstrahler und bringen Sie gemäß Herstelleranweisungen Zirkonoxidprimer auf. c. Komposit-Verblendschalen: i. Bei Komposit-Verblendschalen ist keine Vorbereitung der Innenseite erforderlich. ii. Bereiten Sie die Ziehfächerfläche vor a. Self-Etch-Technik i. Spülen Sie den präparierten Zahn und lassen Sie ihn feucht. ii. WAHLWEISE - Bringen Sie Consespis® (wo vorhanden) mit einem Black Mini® Brush Tip mit einer bürstenden Bewegung auf die Präparation auf und trocknen Sie mit Luft. iii. Bringen Sie Peak® SE mit einem Black Mini® Brush Tip für 20 Sekunden auf die Präparation auf. iv. Verbleiben/trocknen Sie 3 Sekunden lang mit einer Mehrfunktions-Spritze oder durch Platzieren der Absaugung direkt über der Präparation. v. Weitergehen zum Schritt „Bonden“. b. Total-Etch-Technik i. Bringen Sie Phosphorsäure (Ultra-Etch® mit einem Blue Micro® Tip) für 20 Sekunden auf alle Oberflächen der Zahnpfärräparation auf. ii. Spülen Sie gründlich 5 Sekunden und feucht lassen. iii. WAHLWEISE - Bringen Sie Consespis® (wo vorhanden) mit einem Black Mini® Brush Tip mit einer bürstenden Bewegung auf die Präparation auf und trocknen Sie mit Luft. iv. Weitergehen zum Schritt „Bonden“. b. Bonden a. Bringen Sie eine saftige Schicht Peak® Universal Bond mit einem Inspiral® Brush Tip auf - für 10 Sekunden sanft belagern. b. Verbleiben/trocknen Sie für 10 Sekunden bei vollem Luftdruck. Die Präparation sollte glänzend erscheinen. c. Mit der VALO™ LED-Polymerisationsleuchte auf „Standard Power“ für 10 Sekunden lichttärten. (Bei Leuchten mit einer Leistung von <600mW/cm² LED in 20 Sekunden austärken, oder bei Leuchten mit einer Stärke von >600mW/cm² LED in 10 Sekunden). 7. Beilegen a. Bringen Sie eine dünne Schicht PermaShade™ LC auf die innere zu zementierende Seite der Verblendschale auf, jedoch nicht auf den präparierten Zahn. b. Positionieren Sie die Verblendschale sorgfältig und drücken Sie sanft, um einen leichten Druck an. Mit dem Polymerisationslicht (VALO mit Point Cure Lens) für 2 Sekunden anheften, um ein Verziehen zu vermeiden. c. Entfernen Sie überschüssigen Zement an den Rändern. d. Wahlweise: Um zu vermeiden, dass sich eine Saurestoff-Infiltrationsschicht bildet, Dox entlang der Ränder auftragen. Mit der VALO™ LED-Polymerisationsleuchte auf „Standard Power“ für 10 Sekunden lichttärten. (Bei Leuchten mit einer Stärke von <600mW/cm² LED in 20 Sekunden austärken, oder bei Leuchten mit einer Stärke von >600mW/cm² LED in 10 Sekunden). 8. Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 1. WARNUNG: Flußsäure gibt Dämpfe ab, die die Atemwege irritieren und diese auf chronischer Basis schädigen können. 2. WARNUNG: Beim Gebrauch von Flußsäure muss eine angemessene Technik zur Isolierung angewendet werden. 3. WARNUNG: Patienten, Behandler und Assistent müssen Schutzbrille während des Einsatzes dieser Produkte tragen. 4. Um zu verhindern, dass reizende Dämpfe der Keramik-Ätzzirkonid eingeatmet werden, halten Sie eine Absaugkanüle sehr nahe an den Behandlungsbereich. 5. Farbe und Konsistenz des Produktflusses sicherstellen, indem Sie eine kleine Menge auf einen Mischblock oder auf Gaze auspressen. Eventuell ausgespreizte klare Flüssigkeit verwerfen. 6. Vor der Anwendung müssen alle Anweisungen gelesen und verstanden werden. 7. Setzen Sie nur die empfohlenen Spritzenansätze ein. 8. Sollten Ätzmittel mit Weichgewebe in Kontakt kommen, SOFORT den Bereich mit reichlich Wasser abspülen. 9. Stellen Sie den korrekten Fluss sicher, bevor Sie ein Produkt intraoral anwenden. Wenn Sie Widerstand spüren, ersetzen Sie den Spritzenansatz und prüfen Sie nochmals. Setzen Sie nur die empfohlenen Spritzenansätze ein. 10. Keramik-Ätzmittel oder Silan sollte nicht verschluckt werden. 11. Verschließen Sie die Spritzen wider mit Luer Lock Caps. Um Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden, wischen Sie die Spritze ab und desinfizieren Sie sie mit einem Flächendesinfektionsmittel zwischen den einzelnen Einsätzen, oder verwenden Sie eine sterile Spritze. 12. Entsorgen Sie benutzte Spritzenansätze und leere Spritzen sachgerecht. Um Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden, sollten die Spritzenansätze nicht wiederverwendet werden. 13. Kunststoffe können sensibilisieren. Tragen Sie Handschuhe und vermeiden Sie den Kontakt von nicht ausgehärteten Verblendschalen mit der Haut. Nicht bei Patienten mit einer bekannten Sensibilität auf Acrylate oder andere Kunststoffe anwenden. Falls eine allergische Reaktion, Dermatitis oder ein Hautausschlag auftritt, kontaktieren Sie einen Arzt. 14. Ziehen Sie den Stempel der Spritze nicht wieder zurück, nachdem Sie das Produkt herausgedrückt haben. Dadurch entsteht eine Luftblase in der Spritze, die Austreten und ein Verdrängen des Produktes bewirken kann. 15. Das Produkt nicht direkter Sonne und Hitze aussetzen. 16. Das Produkt ist sofort nach dem Einsatz wieder zu verschließen. 17. Aufenthalt der Reichweite von Kindern abtewahren. 18. Nicht nach dem Verfallsdatum benutzen, das auf der Spritze aufgedruckt ist.	Beschreibung: PermaShade™ LC Veneer Cement is een lichttuttuhdande, matig viskeus, permanent harscement. Het is 66,5% gevuld met massa, is verkrijgbaar in vier kleuren, krimt zeer weinig en is zeer weinig kleurloos. Indicaties voor gebruik: PermaShade™ LC Veneer Cement kan worden gebruikt voor de permanente cementering van porselein, zirkoniumoxide, composiet en andere indirecte veneers. Gebbruiksaanwijzing: 1. Haal PermaShade™ LC uit de koelkast en breng deze op kamertemperatuur voordat u het gebruikt. 2. Reinig, spoel en droog de preparatie (Consespis® Scrub met een STARBrush™ om deze te reinigen en te desinfecteren en cementresten te verwijderen). 3. Controleer de pasvorm van de prothese. 4. Prepareer de binnenvkant van de prothese. a. Keramiek/porselein: WAARSCHUWING: Fluorwaterstofzuur geeft een damp af die de ademhalingswegen irriteert en in chronische gevallen kan beschadigen. Hou de afzuigtip bij het oppervlak tijdens het aanbrengen van de etsmiddelen. WAARSCHUWING: Zorg voor een goede isolatietechniek bij het uitschillen van fluorwaterstofzuur. WAARSCHUWING: Patiënt, arts en assistent moeten een veiligheidsbril dragen tijdens het gebruik van dit product. Gebruik PermaShade™ LC met een goede isolatietechniek (UltraDent Porcelain Etch met Inspiral® Brush Tip) aan op de binnenvkant van de prothese, spoel en droog het. i. Controleer vóór gebruik de kleur en consistentie van de productstroom door een kleine hoeveelheid op een mengplaatje of gaasje uit te drukken. Gooi alle uitgedrukte, transparante vloeistof weg. ii. Verifieer de kleur en de consistentie van de productstroom voordat u het aanbrengt. iii. Breng gedurende 5 seconden toetsforzuur (Ultra-Etch™ met de Blue Micro™ Tip) aan op de binnenvkant van de prothese, spoel en droog het. iv. Breng gedurende 60 seconden silaan (UltraDent Silane met de Black Mini™ Brush Tip) aan op de binnenvkant van de prothese, droog het en zet de prothese weg. Niet spoelen. b. Zirkoniumoxideveneers: i. Gebruik geen fluorwaterstofzuur of silaan. ii. Slip de binnenvkant met licht en breng een zirkoniumoxideprimer aan volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. c. Composietveneers: i. De binnenvkant van het composietveneer hoeft niet te worden geprepareerd. ii. Prepareer van het tandoppervlak a. Zelfetstekingstechniek i. Spoel de preparatie schoon en laat het vochtig. ii. OPTIE - Breng Consespis® (indien beschikbaar) met een embout pincau Black Mini™ Brush Tip aan op de preparatie met een wrijvende beweging en droog deze met lucht. iii. Breng gedurende 20 seconden Peak® SE met de Black Mini™ Brush Tip - aan op de tandpreparatie met een continue roterende beweging. iv. Verdeel/verwijder de prothese 3 seconden met een 3-wegspuit of een krachtige afzuiging direct over de preparatie. v. Ga door met de stap "Bonding". b. Totale etsstechniek i. Breng gedurende 20 seconden toetsforzuur (Ultra-Etch™ met de Blue Micro™ Tip) aan op alle oppervlakken van de tandpreparatie. ii. Spoel grondig gedurende 5 seconden en laat het vochtig. iii. OPTIE - Breng Consespis® (indien beschikbaar) met de Black Mini™ Brush Tip aan op de preparatie met een wrijvende beweging en droog deze met lucht. iv. Ga door met de stap "Bonding". b. Bond a. Breng een druppelvormige laag Peak® Universal Bond met Inspiral® Brush Tip aan en roer dit voorzichtig gedurende 10 seconden. b. Scheid/duidelijk pendant 10 seconden en tilantissair bij te a pression maximale. La preparation devrait avoir un aspect brillant. c. Hard het uit met de VALO™ LED Curing Light met Standard vermogen gedurende 10 seconden. (Hard 20 seconden uit bij lampen met een vermogen < 600 mW/cm² of 10 seconden bij lampen met een vermogen > 600 mW/cm²). 7. Cementeren a. Breng een dunne laag PermaShade™ LC solo sulla superficie di adesione interna della faccetta ma non sul dente preparato. b. Plaats het veneer voorzichtig, zonder overmatige druk uit te oefenen. Het hard het niet met een uithardingslamp (VALO met Point Cure lens) gedurende 2 seconden om verplaatsing te voorkomen. c. Verwijder het overblijvende cement van de randen. d. Optioneel: Breng DeOx aan rondom de randen om te voorkomen dat een zuurstofoflossings laag wordt gevormd. Hard het uit met de VALO™ LED Curing Light met Standard vermogen gedurende 10 seconden. (Hard 20 seconden uit bij lampen met een vermogen < 600 mW/cm² of 10 seconden bij lampen met een vermogen > 600 mW/cm²). 8. Cement a. Stendere uno strato sottile di PermaShade™ LC solo sulla superficie di adesione interna della faccetta ma non sul dente preparato. b. Posizionare con cura delicata il PermaShade™ LC solo sulla superficie di adesione interna della faccetta, ma non sul dente preparato. c. Posizionare accuratamente e installare la faccetta usando un leggero pressione. Essa sarà in lampa VALO™ con lente Point Cure inserita per 2 secondi per prevenire qualsiasi spostamento del manufatto. d. Rimuovere il cemento in eccesso dai margini. Opzionale: applicare DeOx intorno ai margini per prevenire la formazione dello strato di inibizione da ossigeno. Fotopolimerizzare con la lampada VALO™ LED intensità Standard per 10 secondi. (Fotopolimerizzare per 20 secondi con lampade ad intensità luminosa <600mW/cm² e per 10 secondi con lampade ad intensità luminosa >600mW/cm²). e. Avvertenze e precauzioni: 1. AVVERTENZA: l'acido idrofluorico sprigiona un vapore che irrita le vie respiratorie e può causare danni se la esposizione è prolungata. 2. AVVERTENZA: Nell'uso dell'acido idrofluorico si raccomanda un adeguato isolamento del campo. 3. AVVERTENZA: Il paziente, il dentista e l'assistente devono portare occhiali protettivi quando si utilizza questo prodotto. 4. AVVERTENZA: I pazienti, i clinici e gli assistenti devono utilizzare la protezione oculare al utilizzare este prodotto. 5. AVVERTENZA: Il paziente, il dentista e l'assistente devono evitare l'inalazione di vapori irritanti dall'area da preparare. 6. Controllare il colore e la consistenza del flusso del prodotto prima dell'applicazione, estrudendo una piccola quantità su una garza o un blocchetto di miscelazione. Eliminare l'eventuale liquido trasparente erogato. 7. Leggere attentamente e capire tutte le istruzioni prima dell'utilizzo. 8. Usare solo i puntali consigliati. 9. Se il mordente viene a contatto con i tessuti molli, risciacquare IMMEDIATAMENTE l'area con abbondante acqua. 10. Prima dell'applicazione intraorale di qualsiasi prodotto verificare il fit. In presenza di resistenza, sostituire il puntale e riprovare. Usare solo i puntali consigliati. 11. Evitare assolutamente l'ingestione di Porcelain Etch o del prodotto. 12. Rimuovere le siringhe con il cappuccio Luer Lock. Per evitare la contaminazione crociata, disinfectare e pulire la siringa con un disinfettante di livello intermedio tra un'applicazione e l'altra o utilizzare una guaina monouso per siringa. 13. Rifiutare correttamente i puntali e le siringhe vuote utilizzati. Per evitare la contaminazione crociata non riutilizzare i puntali. 14. Le resine possono causare sensibilizzazione. Indossare i guanti e evitare contatti ripetuti della resina per uso dentale non polimerizzata con la pelle. Non usare su pazienti con sensibilità o altre reazioni. In caso di reazioni allergiche, dermatiti o eruzioni cutanee consultare un medico. 15. Non finire indiretto lo stantuffo della siringa dopo aver erogato il prodotto. Questa manovra produce una bolla d'aria all'interno della siringa che potrebbe causare infiltrazione e deterioramento del prodotto. 15. Mantenga el producto alejado del calor y luz solar directa. 16. Rinchiere la siringa immediatamente dopo l'uso. 17. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini. 18. Non usare dopo la data di scadenza indicata sulla siringa.	Description: PermaShade™ LC Veneer Cement es un cemento de resina permanente, fotopolimerizable, de viscosidad moderada. Tiene 66.5% de relleno por masa, disminuye muy poco el color y es muy estable. Indicaciones de uso: PermaShade™ LC Veneer Cement se puede usar para cementado permanente de porcelana, circonia, composite y otras carillas indirectas. Indicaciones de uso: 1. Retire PermaShade™ LC del refrigerador y permita que se adapte a la temperatura ambiente antes de utilizarlo. 2. Limpie la preparación, enjuague y seque (Consespis® Scrub con un STARBrush™ para limpiar, desinfectar y remover el cemento residual). 3. Verifique el ajuste protésico. 4. Prepare la superficie interna de la prótesis. a. Cerámica / porcelana: ADVERTENCIA: El ácido fluorhídrico emite un vapor que irrita las vías respiratorias y, bajo exposición crónica, puede dañarlas. Mantenga la punta de evacuación adyacente a la superficie mientras se dispensan los grabadores. ADVERTENCIA: Al usar ácido fluorhídrico, se debe usar una técnica de aislación adecuada. ADVERTENCIA: El paciente, odontólogo y asistente deben utilizar protección ocular al utilizar este producto. i. Aplique ácido fluorhídrico (UltraDent Porcelain Etch con Inspiral® Brush Tip) a la superficie interna de la prótesis por 90 segundos, enjuague y seque. ii. Verifique el color y la consistencia del flujo del producto antes de aplicar, colocando una pequeña cantidad sobre un mezclador o gasa. Descarte cualquier líquido claro que salga. iii. Aplique ácido fosfórico (Ultra-Etch™ con Blue Micro™ Tip) por 5 segundos para remover las sales de la porcelana y residuos formados por el grabado con ácido fluorhídrico. Enjuague y seque. iv. Aplique silano (UltraDent Silane con Black Mini® Brush Tip) a la superficie interna de la prótesis por 60 segundos, seque y deje la prótesis a un lado. No enjuagar. b. Carillas de circonia: i. No use ácido fluorhídrico o silano. ii. Eliecte una microabrazón por aire y aplique un imprimador de circonia siguiendo las indicaciones del fabricante. c. Facetas de composite: i. No se requiere una preparación de la superficie interna de la carilla de composite. ii. Prepare la superficie del diente a. Técnica de auto-grabado i. Enjuague el diente preparado y déjelo húmedo. ii. OPCIONAL - Aplique Consespis® (onde disponível) com uma Black Mini® Brush Tip na preparação com um movimento de escovagem e secar com ar. iii. Aplique Peak® SE com Black Mini® Brush Tip durante 20 segundos na preparação do diente utilizando agitação continua. iv. Reduza/seqe por 3 segundos utilizando uma seringa tríplice ou porção da sucção de alta potência diretamente sobre a preparação. v. Proceda ao Passo "Adesivo". b. Técnica de condicionamento ácido total: i. Aplique ácido fosfórico (Ultra-Etch™ com Blue Micro™ Tip) para todas las superficies de la preparación del diente por 20 segundos. ii. Enjuague abundantemente durante 5 segundos y deje húmedo. iii. OPCIONAL - Aplique Consespis® (de estar disponible) com uma Black Mini® Brush Tip na preparação com um movimento de escovagem e secar com ar. iv. Continuar para o passo "Adesivo". b. Adesão a. Aplique uma camada abundante de Peak® Universal Bond com Inspiral® Brush Tip - agitar levemente por 10 segundos. b. Reduza/seqe por 3 segundos usando pressão total de ar. c. Fotopolimerize com a lâmpada de fotopolimerização LED VALO™ em Potência Estándar por 10 segundos. (Para lâmpadas com potência <600mW/cm² fotopolimerize durante 20 segundos, o com lâmparas com potência >600mW/cm² fotopolimerize durante 10 segundos). 7. Cementação a. Esparza uma camada delgada de PermaShade™ LC sólo en la superficie de adhesión interna de la carilla, no sobre el diente preparado. b. Posicione y adhene cuidadosamente la carilla utilizando presión suave. Adhiera fotopolimerizando con la lámpara VALO™ con la lente Point Cure) durante 2 segundos para evitar el desplazamiento. c. Limpe o cimento em excesso das margens. Opacional: Aplique DeOx alrededor de los márgenes para prevenir la capa de inhibición por oxígeno. Fotopolimerizar con la lámpara VALO™ LED intensidad estándar por 10 segundos. (Para lámparas con potencia <600mW/cm² fotopolimerizar 20 segundos o, con lámparas con potencia >600mW/cm² fotopolimerizar durante 10 segundos). 8. Cementar a. Esparza una camada fina de PermaShade™ LC apenas sobre a superfície de adesão interna de la faceta, não no dente preparado. b. Posicione e adhene cuidadosamente a carilla utilizando pressão suave. Adhiera fotopolimerizando com a lâmpara VALO™ com a lente Point Cure) durante 2 segundos para evitar deslocamentos. c. Limpe o cimento em excesso das margens. Opacional: Aplique DeOx em torno das margens para evitar a camada de inibição do oxigênio. Fotopolimerizar com a lâmpada VALO™ LED intensidade padrão por 10 segundos. (Para lâmpadas com potência <600mW/cm² fotopolimerizar 20 segundos ou, com lâmpadas com potência >600mW/cm² fotopolimerizar 10 segundos). 9. Advertências e precauções: 1. AVVERTENCIA: El ácido hidrofúorico produce un vapor que irrita las vías respiratorias y puede causar daños en caso de exposición continuada. 2. AVVERTENCIA: Na utilização de ácido hidrofúorico é necessário utilizar uma técnica de isolamento adequada. 3. AVVERTENCIA: O paciente, o médico e o assistente devem usar óculos de proteção durante a utilização deste produto. 4. Para evitar a inalação de vapores irritantes do produto, manter a aspiração próxima da área a ser preparada. 5. Verifique a cor e a consistência do produto escodado antes de aplicar, depositando uma quantidade pequena em uma placa ou gaze. Descarte o líquido claro quando esse for exposto. 6. Ler atentamente e compreender todas as instruções antes de usar. 7. Utilizar apenas as pontas recomendadas. 8. Se o ácido condicionar entrar em contato com qualquer tecido mole, lavar IMEDIATAMENTE a área com água abundante. 9. Verificar o fluxo antes da aplicação intra-oral de qualquer produto. Deve-se colocar uma pequena substância na ponta e verificar a viscosidade. Utilizar apenas as pontas recomendadas. 10. Não permitir a ingestão de ácido condicionador de porcelana ou de silano. 11. Voltar a colocar a tampa nas seringas com a tampa Luer Lock. Para evitar a contaminação cruzada, desinfetar e limpar a siringa com um desinfetante de nível intermédio entre as aplicações. 12. Descartar corretamente os pontais e as siringas vazias utilizadas. 13. As resinas podem ser irritantes. Usar luvas e evitar o contato repetido da resina dentária não polimerizada com a pele. Não utilizar em pacientes com sensibilidade conhecida a acrílicos ou outras resinas. Em caso de reação alérgica, dermatite ou erupção cutânea, consultar um médico. 14. Não retirar indiretamente o êmbolo da seringa depois de extrair o produto, isso resulta na formação de uma bolha de ar dentro da seringa que poderá provocar fugas e a deterioração do produto. 15. Manter o produto abrigado da luz solar direta e de calor. 16. Manter o produto abrigado da luz solar direta e de calor. 17. Manter longe do alcance das crianças. 18. Não utilizar após a data de validade anotada na seringa.	Beskrivning: PermaShade™ LC fasadecement är en ljushärdad, något viskös, permanent harts cement. Den är till 66,5 % fylld av massa, finns att i fyra nyanser och har mycket låga krympnings- och färgförändringsegenskaper. Användningsområde: PermaShade™ LC fasadecement kan användas för permanent cementering av porslin, zirkonium, kompositmateriale och andra indirekta facader. Bruksanvisning: 1. Ta PermaShade™ LC ud af køleskab, og lad det opnå stuetemperatur inden anvendelse. 2. Preparationen rengøres, skylles og tørres (Consespis® Rengør præparatet, skøjll og tørk) (Consespis® Scrub med en STARBrush™ for at rengøre, desinficere og aflægnsa overfløveren cement). 3. Kontroller at al protesen passer. 4. Forbered protsens inre yta. a. Keramik/porslin: VARNING: Fluorvætsyre afgvr ånga som kan irritera luftvejene og kan vid kronisk exponering skade dem. Hold udluftvampsen i nærheden af vaten med et smedlem ligg på. VARNING: Ordentlig isoleringsteknik måste anvendes då fluorvætsyre anvænds. VARNING: Patienten, lækaren og assistenten måste anvænda skyddsglasögon då denna produkt anvænds. Apliquer fluorvætsyre (UltraDent Porcelain Etch med Inspiral® Brush Tip) på protsens inre yta i 90 sekunder, skøjll og tør. i. Kontrollera färgen og konsistensen på produktfödet före applicering genom att trycka ut en liten mängd på en blandningsgås eller gassar. Kasserar all klar vätska som trycks ut. ii. Applciera fosforsyra (Ultra-Etch™ med Blue Micro™ Tip) durante 5 segundos para remover os sais de porcelana e resíduos formados pelo condicionamento com ácido hidrofúorico. Enxaguar e secar. iii. Aplique silano (UltraDent Silane com Black Mini® Brush Tip) na superfície interior da prótese durante 60 segundos, secar e colocar a prótese de lado. Não enxaguar. b. Facetas de zircônia: i. Não utilizar ácido hidrofúorico ou silano. ii. Realizar abrasão com ar da superfície interior e aplicar um imprimador de zircônia conforme as instruções do fabricante. c. Facetas de composite: i. Não é necessária qualquer preparação da superfície interior para facetas de composite. ii. Preparar a superfície do dente a. Técnica de autocondicionamento i. Enxaguar o dente preparado e deixar úmido. ii. OPCIONAL - Aplicar Consespis® (onde disponível) com uma Black Mini® Brush Tip na preparação com um movimento de escovagem e secar com ar. iii. Aplicar Peak® SE com Black Mini® Brush Tip - 20 segundos na preparação do diente utilizando agitação continua. iv. Alisar/secar durante 3 segundos utilizando uma seringa tríplice ou pontada de sucção de volume elevado diretamente sobre a preparação. v. Continuar para o passo "Adesivo". b. Técnica de condicionamento ácido total: i. Aplicar ácido fosfórico (Ultra-Etch™ com Blue Micro™ Tip) para todas as superfícies da preparação do dente durante 20 segundos. ii. Enxaguar abundantemente durante 5 segundos e deixar húmido. iii. OPCIONAL - Aplicar Consespis® (dár sáclnt finnis) com uma Black Mini® Brush Tip na preparação com um movimento de escovagem e secar com ar. iv. Continuar para o passo "Adesivo". b. Bond a. Aplicar en tjockere hinna av Peak® Universal Bond med Inspiral® Brush Tip - rör försiktigt om i 10 sekunder. b. Tunna ut/torka i 3 sekunder genom att använda 3-delad spruta eller genom att placera sugen med hög volym direkt ovanför preparatet. v. Övergå till steg "Bonding". b. Total etsbåndning i. Applcier fosforsyra (Ultra-Etch™ med Blue Micro™ spids) på alla överflader af preparationen i 20 sekunder. ii. Skyl grundligt i 5 sekunder, og efterlad den fugtig. iii. VALGRIT - Applcier Consespis® (hvis tilgængelig) med Black Mini® Brush Tip på preparatet med en skrubbevægelse og lufttork. iv. Applciera Peak® SE med Black Mini® Brush Tip i 20 sekunder på tandpreparatet under stændig omrøring. v. Udnå/tdryk i 3 sekunder gennem et trykfunksjonssprøjte eller ved at bringe det kraftige sug direkte over preparationen. v. Fortsæt til bånding. b. Total etsbåndning i. Applcier fosforsyre (Ultra-Etch™ med Blue Micro™ spids) på alle overflader af preparationen i 20 sekunder. ii. Skyl grundligt i 5 sekunder, og efterlad den præparerede overflade i fugtig tilstand. iii. VALGRIT - Applcier Consespis® (dår sådant finnis) med Black Mini® Brush Tip på preparatet med en skrubbevægelse og lufttork. iv. Övergå till steg "Bonding". b. Bond a. Applicera en tjockare hinna av Peak® Universal Bond med Inspiral® Brush Tip - rör försiktigt om i 10 sekunder. b. Tunna ut/torka i 3 sekunder med fult lufttryck. Preparatet bör se glansigt ut. c. Ljushärdad med VALO™ LED hårdningsljus i Standard läge i 10 sekunder. (Härda i 20 sekunder med ljus med en energitvæcking <600mW/cm² eller i 10 sekunder med ljus med en energitvæcking >600mW/cm²). 7. Cement a. Tryck ut en liten mängd av PermaShade™ LC endast på fasadens inre båndingtyta, inte på den preparerade tanden. b. Placera förstiskt og sätt på fasaden gennem at trykke på sprøjten. Fæst med hårdningsljus (VALO med punkthårdningsljus) i 2 sekunder for at undvika forskydning. c. Afvågsn det overflådige cementet från kanterna. d. Valbart: Applciera DeOx runt kanterna för att förhindra lager av syrehämning. Ljushärdad med VALO™ LED hårdningsljus i Standard läge i 10 sekunder. (20 sekunder för ljus med en energitvæcking < 1000mW/cm² eller 10 sekunder för ljus med en energitvæcking > 1000mW/cm²). 8. Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder: 1. VARNING: Fluorvætsyre afgvr ånga som kan irritera luftvejene og kan vid kronisk exponering orsaka skada då fluorvætsyre anvænds. 3. VARNING: Patienten, lækaren og assistenten måste anvænda skyddsglasögon då denna produkt anvænds. 4. Håll vakuum i omedelbar närhet av området som prepareras för att undvika inandning av irriterande ångor från porlinsstøset. 5. Kontrollera färgen og konsistensen på produktfödet före applicering genom att trycka ut en liten mängd på en blandningsgås eller gassar. Kasserar all klar vätska som trycks ut. 6. Läs nogrnögen og förstå alla instruktioner före användning. 7. Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar. 8. Om etsmedel kommer i kontakt med mjukvävnåd, skøjll OMEDELBART med tomta mängder vatten. 9. Kontrollera fölödet före intraoral applicering av någon produkt. Om det finns motstånd ska spetsen bytas ut mot en ny. 10. Kontrollera färgen og konsistensen på produktfödet före applicering genom att trycka ut en liten mängd på en blandningsgås eller gassar. Kasserar all klar vätska som trycks ut. 11. Sæt lueroek-hætte til bånding på sprøjten. Desinficer og lufttork sprøjten med en blandningsgås eller gassar. Kasserar all klar vätska som trycks ut. 12. Kastat bort anvænda spetsar og tomma sprøjter på korrekt sät. For at undvika korskontaminering skal spetsarna rensas med en desinfektant af mellemste niveau mellem hver anvendelse af brug og tøjhygeiovertræk på sprøjten for at undgå kryskontaminering. 13. Bortskald de brugte spidsar og tomme sprøjter på korrekt vis. Spidserne må ikke genanvendes for at undgå kryskontaminering. 13. Resinmaterialet bør undgå sensibilisering. Tag på handsker og undgå kontakt med hud. Undgå anvendelse på patienter med kendt følsomhed overfor acrylater eller andre resinmaterialer. Hvis der opstår en allergisk reaktion, dermatitis eller eksem, skal der søges læge. 14. Undlad at trække tilbage i sprøjtespidsen efter produktet er trykket ud, da det kan medføre luftbobler inde i sprøjten, som kan lare til udsving og forringelse af resultatet. 15. Hold produktet væk fra direkte sol og varme. 16. Sæt hættan tilbage på produktet middelbart efter anvendelse. 17. Opbevar utilgængeligt for børn. 18. Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen på sprøjten.	Beskrivelse: PermaShade™ LC fasadecement er en lyspolymeriserbar moderat viskøs, permanent resin cement. Den er 66,5 % filled efter vægt, laves i fire farver og udviser meget lav krympning og farveændring. Indikationer: PermaShade™ LC fasadecement kan anvendes til permanent cementering af porcelæn, zirkonium, kompositmateriale og andre indirekte facader. Brugsanvisning: 1. Tag PermaShade™ LC ud af køleskab, og lad det opnå stuetemperatur inden anvendelse. 2. Preparationen rengøres, skylles og tørres (Consespis® Scrub med en STARBrush™ til at rengøre, desinficere og fjerne resterende cement). 3. Kontroller restaurerings tilpasning. 4. Forbered restens indvendige overflade. a. Keramik/porcelæn: ADVARSEL: Fluorsyre danner dampe, der irriterer luftvejene og ved kronisk anvendelse kan beskadige dem. Hold udsugspidsen op mod siden af overfladen, mens ætsmidlet påføres. ADVARSEL: Der skal anvendes hensigtsmæssig isoleringsteknik ved anvendelse af fluorsyre. ADVARSEL: Både patient, tandlæge og assistent skal bære beskyttelsesbriller, når dette produkt anvendes. Anvendelse af fluorsyre (UltraDent Porcelain Etch med Inspiral® penselspids) på restaurerings indvendige overflade i 90 sekunder, skyl og tør. Kontroller farven og konsistensen af produktet inden anvendelse ved at trykke en lille smule ud på en blændeok eller et stykke gaze. Bortskaf eventuel klar væske, der trykkes ud. i. Applcier fosforsyre (Ultra-Etch™ med Blue Micro™ spids) i 5 sekunder for at fjerne porcelænssalte og debris, der blev dannet ved ætsningen med fluorsyre. Skyl og tør. ii. Applcier silan (UltraDent Silane med fluorsyre. Skyl og tørk. iii. Applcier silan (UltraDent Silane med Black Mini® Brush Tip) på protsens inre yta i 60 sekunder, tørk og læg protsen af siden. Skøjll inte. b. Zirkonium facetter: i. Anværd inte fluorsyre eller silan. ii. Luftsbliid inden tryk og applicer zirkonia primer enligt tilverkarens anvisninger. c. Kompositfacetter: i. Det er ikke nødvendigt at præparere den indvendige overflade på kompositfacetter. ii. Forbered tandens yta a. Selvejtsningsteknik i. Skyl den præparerede tand og efterlad den fugtig. ii. VALGRIT - Applcier Consespis® (hvis tilgængelig) med Black Mini® penselspids på præparationen med en skrubbevægelse og lufttork. iii. Applcier Peak® SE med Black Mini® penselspids i 20 sekunder på præparationen med konstant bevægelse. iv. Udnå/tdryk i 3 sekunder med trykfunksjonssprøjte eller ved at bringe det kraftige sug direkte over præparationen. v. Fortsæt til bånding. b. Total etsbåndning i. Applcier fosforsyre (Ultra-Etch™ med Blue Micro™				

